
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

E nactment Number 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date , Schoo s, riv· l Students 

B 

To: 

From: 

Board of Ed ucation 

OAKLAND U IFI ED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell , Superintendent 
Ch ristie Herrera- Executive Director, Ear ly Learning 

Subject : Amendment No. I - Grant Award - Califo rnia Department of Education - CCTR 9010- Genera l Child Ca re and 
Development Program - Ea rly Ch ildhood Education Department 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No 1920-0179 - Approvi ng Amendment No. 1, Contract No. CCTR-90 IO between Distri ct 
and the California Department of Education, accepting grant award fo r the Califo rnia State Ch ild Development Programs operated by the Early 
Childhood Education Department, in the additional amount of$ I 77,453.00, increasi ng the grant amount from $2,586,937.00 to $2,764,390.00 
for the period July I , 2019 to June 30, 2020, pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant agreement for OUSD schools for the 20 19-2020 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Education Department were submitted for 
funding as indicated in the chart below. 

Backup 

File ID # Document Type Recipient Grant 's Purpose Time Funding Original Amount Increase Amount Grant Contract 
Included Period Source Amount 

19-2466 Yes CCTR - 9010 Oakland Unified This amendment 7/ 1/2019- Cali fornia 
Grant Award School District reflects rate change 6/30/2020 Department 
Amendment for from $5 1.22 to of Education 

No. I Early Childhood $52. 78 for general $2,586,937.00 $177,453.00 $2,764,390.0( 
Education childcare & 

Department development 
programs. 

DISCUSSION: 
The District created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

• Review scopes of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of the grant amendment will be provided to OUSD Ear ly Childhood Education programs based on earni ngs from student 
enrollment and attendance to fulfill the states obligat ion under the contract. 

• Grant valued at $2 ,764,390.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant amendment agreements for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal 
years 2019-2020, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any/ 

~lcf2 





Cal ifornia Department of Education 
FY-19-20 
Page 5 of 17 

RESOLUTION 
lL1ZO- o \19 

This resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing 
child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign 
contract documents for Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number CCTR - 9010 Amendment 01 and 
that the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board. 

NAME 

Aimee Eng 

Kyla Johnson- Trammell 

TITLE SIGNATURE --

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS / /fl. day of ~ b ~ 2019, by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of Alameda County, in the State of California. 

1, Kyla Johnson - Trammell , Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District , of Alameda , county, in the 
State of California, certify that the foregoing is a full , true and correct copy of a resolution 
adopted by the said Board at a Regular meeting thereof held at a 
regular public place of meeting and the resolution is on file in the office of said Board. 





A licant Obtained A natures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Execut ive Director of Early Learning Chri stie Herrera 

Department Head Sondra Aguilera 

Grant Office Obtained A natu res: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCA TION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

Amendment O 1 
LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Budget Act/Rate 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F. Y. 19-20 

DATE: July01 , 201 9 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-9010 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 

DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01 -6125-00-9 

This agreement with the State of California dated July 01 , 2019 designated as number CCTR-901 O shall be amended in the 
following particulars but no others: 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by deleting 
reference to $2 .586.937.00 and inserting $2.764,390.00 in place thereof. 

The Maximum Rate per ch ild day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of the agreement shall be amended by 
deleting reference to $51 .22 and inserting $52.78 in place thereof. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement shall be amended by deleting reference to 50.509.0 and inserting 
52 .376.0 in place thereof. 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shall be 240. (No Change) 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) ~EDSIG'.27-✓-~ 1/fl ~ - - t?t:? __,> 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING PR~ ~ME AP TLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Jaymi Brown , K Johnson-Trammell, Secretarv, Board of Education 
TITLE ADDRESS 

Contract Manager 1000 Broadway, Ste. 300, Oakland, CA 94607 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) FUND TITLE Department of General Services 
DOCUMENT Child Development Programs use only 

$ 177,453 (OPTIONAL USE) 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR See Attached 
THIS CONTRACT 

ITEM I CHAPTER STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 
$ 2,586,937 

See Attached 
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 
DATE 

$ 2,764,390 702 
I hereby certify upon my own personal kno• ledge that budgeted funds are avai lable for the penod and T.B.A. NO. I B.R. NO. 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE 

See Attached 
















































